## **BUDGET UNIT BRIEF – FY 2024**

Fiscal Services Division July 1, 2023



Ground Floor, State Capitol Building

Des Moines, Iowa 50319

515.281.3566

# **Essential Public Health Services**

#### **Purpose and History**

The lowa Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) Essential Public Health Services appropriation provides funding intended for public health services that reduce risks and invest in promoting and protecting good health over the course of a lifetime, with a priority given to older lowans and vulnerable populations. This funding is for the Local Public Health Services Program, which helps implement core public health functions. The grant is considered the funding provider of last resort and is utilized only when no other funding source exists. Funding is distributed to local boards of health through a formula set in the lowa Administrative Code.

The HHS has also established a Guidebook for Iowa Local Boards of Health, which provides a detailed analysis of the history and responsibilities established for local boards.

## Funding — State General Fund

The Essential Public Health Services General Fund appropriation is included in the Health and Human Services Appropriations Act.

### Funding — Other Sources of Revenue

Previously, the Essential Public Health Services funding worked in concert with the General Fund appropriation for Community Capacity for the Local Public Health Services Program. The Community Capacity funding was transferred to this appropriation in FY 2018.

The General Fund appropriation for the local public health liaison portion of the Community Capacity budget unit is used for maintenance of effort match for the Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant from the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

### **Related Statutes and Administrative Rules**

Iowa Code chapters <u>135</u> and <u>137</u> Iowa Code section <u>135.11(13)</u> Iowa Administrative Code 641—80

# **Budget Unit Number**

5880K110001

Doc ID 1366781

#### **More Information**

Iowa Department of Public Health: <a href="https://hhs.iowa.gov/lphs">hhs.iowa.gov/lphs</a>
Bureau of Local Public Health Services: <a href="https://hhs.iowa.gov/lphs/local-board-of-health">hhs.iowa.gov/lphs/local-board-of-health</a>
LSA Staff Contact: Chris Ubben (515.725.0134) <a href="https://cris.ubben@legis.iowa.gov">hhs.iowa.gov/lphs/local-board-of-health</a>